

NO. 17-35679

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANTONIO SANCHEZ OCHOA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ED W. CAMPBELL, Director of Yakima County Department of Corrections;
SCOTT HIMES, Chief of the Yakima County Department of Corrections;
and YAKIMA COUNTY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington
Case No: 1:17-cv-03124-SMJ

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

LA ROND BAKER, WSBA No. 43610
Assistant Attorney General
Washington State Attorney General
Civil Rights Unit
800 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 516-2999
LaRondB@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 A. Washington Protects the Rights of Immigrant Communities2

 B. Washington Provides Guidance for Law Enforcement Agencies
 Regarding Civil Immigration Enforcement5

 C. Washington’s Judiciary Seek to Ensure the Immigrant
 Community Can Access Washington’s Courthouses Safely7

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. Washington Law Enforcement Agencies Generally Are Not
 Authorized to Enforce Civil Immigration Laws9

 B. Law Enforcement Agencies and Jails Lack Authority to Detain
 Individuals Solely for Purposes of Civil Immigration
 Enforcement 12

 C. Limiting Law Enforcement Agencies Involvement in Civil
 Immigration Enforcement Makes Washington Safer..... 14

 D. Washington’s Public Records Act Does Not Require the Posting
 of Immigration Information in Jail Rosters..... 18

V. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfred Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982) 2

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012) 9, 10, 12

Illinois v. Caballes,
543 U.S. 405 (2005) 12

Martinez-Medina v. Holder,
673 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 10

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Miranda–Olivares v. Clackamas Cty.,
No. 3:12-cv-02317, 2014 WL 1414305 (D. Or. Apr. 11, 2014)..... 13

Morales v. Chadbourne,
793 F.3d 208 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 12

Mormon Church v. United States,
136 U.S. 1 (1890) 2

Pennsylvania v. Porter,
659 F.2d 306 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 2

Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 12

Santoyo v. United States,
No. 5:16-cv-00855–OLG, 2017 WL 2896021 (W.D. Tex. June 5, 2017).... 12

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1324(c)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(2)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(3)	10

State Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.030	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.155	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.93.080	10
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 42.56.001-42.56.904.....	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.080	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.010	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.48.100	18, 21
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.48.100(2).....	19
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 42.56.001-42.56.904.....	18
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 42.56.050, .210, .230, .240	18
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 49.60.010-49.60.505.....	3

Wash. Rev. Code § 70.48.100(1)(a)–(b)..... 21

Other Authorities

After the Fall of Saigon: When Washington Did the Right Thing for Refugees, Seattle Times (Apr. 24, 2015), <https://www.seattletimes.com/opinion/editorials/when-washington-did-the-right-thing-for-refugees>..... 3

Charles H. Ramsey & Laurie O. Robinson, *Final Report of the President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing* (May 2015), https://cops.usdoj.gov/pdf/taskforce/taskforce_finalreport.pdf 15

Delegation of Immigration Authority Section 287(g) Immigration and Nationality Act, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <https://www.ice.gov/287g> 11

Guidance Concerning Immigration Enforcement (Apr. 2017), <http://agportals3bucket.s3.amazonaws.com/uploadedfiles/Another/AGO%20Immigration%20Guidance.pdf>..... 5, 13

KUOW, *King County Sheriff says Immigration Policy Won’t Change for Trump* (Jan. 25, 2017), <http://kuow.org/post/king-county-sheriff-says-immigration-policy-wont-change-trump>..... 16

Letter from Mary Fairhurst, Chief Justice Washington State Supreme Court, to Hon. John F. Kelly, Sec. of Homeland Security (Mar. 22, 2017), <https://www.courts.wa.gov/content/publicUpload/Supreme%20Court%20News/KellyJohnDHSICE032217.pdf>..... 7, 17

Letter from the Washington State Sheriffs’ Association to the People of Washington State (Mar. 31, 2017), http://lewiscountywa.gov/sites/default/files/users/lcso/2017_0331%20Final%20Media%20Release%20Letter%20on%20ICE_msn.pdf..... 11

Nik Theodore, *Insecure Communities* (May 2013), http://www.policylink.org/sites/default/files/INSECURE_COMMUNITIES_REPORT_FINAL.PDF..... 14

OneAmerica, *WA State Sheriffs Association Calls for Urgent Fix to ‘Chaos’ of Immigration System* (Aug. 28, 2009),
<http://wafreepress.org/article/090715immigration.shtml> 15

Reaffirming Washington’s Commitment to Tolerance, Diversity, and Inclusiveness. Exec. Order No. 17-01 (Feb. 23, 2017),
http://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/exe_order/eo_17-01.pdf 4

Setting the Record Straight on Local Involvement in Federal Civil Immigration Enforcement: The Facts and the Law (May 2017),
https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/setting_the_record_straight.pdf... 6, 8, 14

Sharyn L. Decker, *Tensions Build Between Immigration Enforcement, Local Law Enforcement*, LewisCountySirens.com (Mar. 31, 2017),
<http://www.lewiscountysirens.com/?p=40268&cpage=1> 16

Jay Inslee, *Why my State Won’t Close its Doors to Syrian Refugees*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 20, 2015),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/21/opinion/why-my-state-wont-close-its-doors-to-syrian-refugees.html>..... 4

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) 1

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 287.1(g) 10

8 C.F.R. § 287.7(b)(1)–(8) 12

8 C.F.R. § 287.5(c)..... 10
